### PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

# ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 591

, Approved and Ordered October 30, 2023

Lieutenant Governor

#### **Executive Council Chambers, Victoria**

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Family Law Act Regulation, B.C. Reg. 347/2012, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 1, and
- (b) the Notice to Mediate (Family) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 296/2007, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 2.

Attorney General

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Family Law Act, S.B.C. 2011, c. 25, s. 245

Law and Equity Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 253, s. 68

Other: O.C. 618/2007; O.C. 837/2012

#### SCHEDULE 1

- 1 Section 4 (2) of the Family Law Act Regulation, B.C. Reg. 347/2012, is amended
  - (a) by striking out "or" at the end of paragraph (c), and
  - (b) by adding the following paragraphs:
    - (c.1) a member in good standing of the BC Family Mediation Roster of the Alternative Dispute Resolution Institute of British Columbia,
    - (c.2) an individual appointed as a family justice counsellor under section 10 of the Act, or.

## SCHEDULE 2

1 Form 1 of the Notice to Mediate (Family) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 296/2007, is amended by striking out everything after "Party serving this Notice:".